Certain prior period amounts have been corrected to conform to the current presentation. We determined that certain
transfers of minimum lease payments and residual values that were previously presented on a gross basis, should be
presented net in accordance with Codification Topic, Transfers and Servicing, and that sales of certain equipment at
the end of a lease that were previously presented on a gross basis, should be presented on a net basis consistent with
the guidance in Codification Topic, Property, Plant and Equipment. These corrections did not impact any prior
amounts of reported total assets or total liabilities, stockholders’ equity, results of operations or cash flows. See Note 1,
“Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies” to our consolidated financial statements included
elsewhere in this report.

Condensed quarterly financial information is as follows (amounts in thousands, except per share amounts):

Year Ended March 31, 2011
First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
Reported

Adjustment
s

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Annual
Amount

Total
revenues $189,005 $12 $189,017 $234,477 $(1,460) $233,017 $230,473 $(494) $229,979 $211,012 $- $211,012 $863,025
Total costs
and expenses 181,169 12 181,181 221,390 (1,460) 219,930 217,169 (494) 216,675 204,671 - 204,671 822,457
Earnings
before
provision for
income taxes 7,836 - 7,836 13,087 - 13,087 13,304 - 13,304 6,341 - 6,341 40,568
Provision for
income taxes 3,123 - 3,123 5,178 - 5,178 5,755 - 5,755 2,785 - 2,785 16,841
Net earnings $4,713 $- $4,713 $7,909 $- $7,909 $7,549 $- $7,549 $3,556 $- $3,556 $23,727

Net earnings
per common
share—Basic $0.58 $- $0.58 $0.97 $- $0.97 $0.91 $- $0.91 $0.43 $- $0.43 $2.89
Net earnings
per common
share—Diluted$0.57 $- $0.57 $0.94 $- $0.94 $0.89 $- $0.89 $0.42 $- $0.42 $2.82

Year Ended March 31, 2010
First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Previously
ReportedAdjustments

Adjusted
Amount

Annual
Amount

Total
revenues $152,420 $(1,918) $150,502 $172,715 $(1,129) $171,586 $178,711 $(364) $178,347 $180,405 $(3,980) $176,425 $676,860
Total costs
and expenses 149,082 (1,918) 147,164 163,916 (1,129) 162,787 174,687 (364) 174,323 175,484 (3,980) 171,504 655,778
Earnings
before
provision for

3,338 - 3,338 8,799 - 8,799 4,024 - 4,024 4,921 - 4,921 21,082

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 10-K

152

income taxes
Provision for
income taxes 1,437 - 1,437 3,801 - 3,801 1,708 - 1,708 1,391 - 1,391 8,337
Net earnings $1,901 $- $1,901 $4,998 $- $4,998 $2,316 $- $2,316 $3,530 $- $3,530 $12,745

Net earnings
per common
share—Basic $0.23 $- $0.23 $0.61 $- $0.61 $0.27 $- $0.27 $0.43 $- $0.43 $1.54
Net earnings
per common
share—Diluted$0.23 $- $0.23 $0.58 $- $0.58 $0.27 $- $0.27 $0.42 $- $0.42 $1.50

F-31

Edgar Filing: EPLUS INC - Form 10-K

153

Table of Contents

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On June 4, 2011, our Technology Sales Segment acquired the business operations of NCC Networks, Inc. (NCC), a
security-focused solutions provider that operates a security operations center located in metropolitan Chicago.  With